The Insurance Act 1998 became effective in 2002 upon the appointment of a Commissioner of Insurance, the duties of whose

office were then conferred onto the Bank of Guyana in 2009. Part XVI of the Act relates to pension plans, their

registrations, management and all other stipulations. The company has not fully complied with this section for all the plans it

manages. This is a continuing effort.

The Company's management monitors and manages the financial risk relating to the operation of the Company through internal

risk reports which analyse exposure by degree and magnitude of risk. These risks include market risk (currency risk, interest

rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company seeks to minimise the effects of these risks by the use of techniques that are governed by management's

policies on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risks.

(a) Market risk

46

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS
34 Financial risk management - cont'd

(a)   Market risk - cont'd

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis - cont'd

If interest rates has been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact
following table:

on the Company's profit would have been as illustrated on the

   Impact on profit for year

2017 2016

Increase /
decrease in
basis point

G$M G$M
+/-50 0.59

0.88

+/-50 0.63

0.43

   (iii) Interest rate risk

The Company's exposures to interest rate risk on financial assets and financial liabilities are listed below:

Interest
Rate
% Within 1 to 5 Over Non-interest

1 year years 5 years bearing Total
G$ G$ G$ G$ G$

Assets

Investments 1.1-10 -

10,000,000

-

2,945,711,948 2,955,711,948
Mortgages on properties 3.5-10 5,700,436

31,565,004

55,293,067

- 92,558,507
Loans on policies 15 -

73,023,972

-

- 73,023,972
Loan to Berbice Bridge Company 7.50 50,000,000

100,000,000

-

- 150,000,000
Loan to Fire Company 6-8 262,464,868

1,049,859,470

-

- 1,312,324,338
Participation in Loans- HIH/T 7.5-12 81,851,479

225,608,563

307,460,042
Share purchase plans 8.5-14 -

-

1,436,340

- 1,436,340
Statutory deposits 2.75 -

18,750,000

-

- 18,750,000
Receivables & prepayments 6-8 44,473,238

37,984,344

6,518,016

6,683,514 95,659,112
Cash on hand and at banks 0.15-3 225,291,862

-

-

221,421,963 446,713,825
Tax recoverable -

-

-

-

9,709,130 9,709,130
Reinsurance assets -

-

-

-

218,692,554 218,692,554
Interest accrued 1.1-10 12,574,098

-

-

- 12,574,098

682,355,981

1,546,791,353

63,247,423

3,402,219,109 5,694,613,866
Liabilities

Policholders' Liabilities - - - - 2,596,496,793 2,596,496,793
Deposit administration fund - - - - 2,211,317,625 2,211,317,625
Contingency reserves - - - - 177,000,000 177,000,000
Claims admitted or intimated but not paid - - - - 20,516,064 20,516,064
Payables and accrued interest - - - - 99,472,072 99,472,072
Bank overdraft (unsecured) - - - - 2,553,523 2,553,523
Tax payable - - - - 5,007,205 5,007,205

- - - 5,112,363,282 5,112,363,282

Interest sensitivity gap 682,355,981 1,546,791,353 63,247,423

Apart from the foregoing with respect to other financial assets and liabilities, it was not possible to determine the expected impact of a reasonable possible
rates on profit or equity as other factors such as credit risks, market risks, political and disaster risks can affect the value of the assets and liabilities.

change in interest

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal but the Company's management continuously monitors and manages these risks through the use of
and implements strategies to hedge against any adverse effects.

appropriate tools

Maturing
31-12-2017